
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 
 

To: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman) 

Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and 
Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted Members 
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa 
Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry Molyneux 

 
CS/NG 

 
3 February 2015 

 
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345 

nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the CLWYD 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 9TH 
FEBRUARY, 2015 at 6.30 PM to consider the following items. 
 
Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members will 
be held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 
2014. 
 

4 DISPENSATIONS (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To consider the enclosed application for dispensation and any other requests 
that are received before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



5 PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 2013/14 (Pages 11 - 
30) 

 To follow up on consideration on the Public Services Ombudsman's annual 
letter pursuant to the committee's decision at its 3 November meeting.  
 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 31 - 32) 

 For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached Forward 
Work Programme. 
 
 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY - PROTOCOL ON THE USE OF IT BY MEMBERS 
 For members of the Standards Committee to receive, for information only, a 

copy of the Protocol on the use of IT by Members, as agreed at the meeting 
on 8 December (minute number 42(d)). 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
8 DECEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 8 December 
2014 
 
PRESENT: Mr. Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman) 
Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley 
Co-opted members: Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam 
and Kenneth Harry Molyneux 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy & Governance Manager and Committee 
Officer 
 
 

38. ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 

The Chairman advised that an urgent item would be considered following 
Agenda Item 5. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

40. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 November 2014 
were submitted. 
 
Matters Arising  
 

Minute number 33: Public Services Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2013/14 - 
the Democracy & Governance Manager advised that it had not been possible to 
report to this meeting pursuant to resolution (c) as information was awaited from 
the Chief Officer (Planning & Environment). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

41. DISPENSATIONS 
 

Copies of a dispensation request from Councillor Christine Jones had 
previously been circulated to the Committee, in relation to planning application 
052887.  As the application concerned an area to the rear of her house and 
accessed over her land, she had not requested dispensation to vote but to make 
written and oral communications to officers, and to speak for five minutes when it 
was considered at the Planning Committee meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 

In providing background to the application, the Democracy & Governance 
Manager explained that Councillor Jones would in any event be entitled to speak 
on the item for three minutes, similar to the rights of members of the public.  He 
said that Councillor Jones would be required to leave the room after speaking on 
the item and went on to give an example of a similar request previously 
considered by the Committee where written but not oral communications had not 
been granted, together with speaking for five minutes. 

 
Councillor Hilary McGuill proposed that dispensation be granted only for 

written communications to officers, as Councillor Jones’ land was directly affected 
by the application and noting her entitlement to speak on the item for three 
minutes.  Following similar comments from other members, the Committee 
agreed that this decision was appropriate in the circumstances. 

 
As suggested by the Chief Officer (Governance), it was agreed that a time 

limit of 12 months be imposed on the dispensation granted and that it would 
apply to any other planning application which, in the Monitoring Officer’s opinion, 
was of a similar nature. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Christine Jones be granted dispensation under paragraphs (c) 
and (d) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 for a period of 12 months (ending 8 December 2015) to: 
 

• Contact officers in writing on planning application 052887 or any 
application which, in the Monitoring Officer’s opinion, was of a similar 
nature.  Councillor Jones would be entitled to remain in the room to speak 
for three minutes on the item before withdrawing from the room (and thus 
not vote) after doing so. 

 
42. SUPPLEMENTARY PROTOCOLS 

 
The Democracy & Governance Manager introduced the report on 

supplementary protocols which had been referred to by Mr. Peter Keith-Lucas at 
the Anglesey training day in July 2014.  The views of the Committee were sought 
on any parts of the protocols which could be adopted to improve the existing 
arrangements in Flintshire. 

 
Planning 
 
It was noted that some changes had already been made to the Council’s 

Planning Code of Practice following earlier consideration of the Planning protocol, 
as agreed at the meeting in September 2014. 

 
Member/Officer Relations 
 
The Committee compared the Council’s existing protocol with that from Mr. 

Kei
[...]
otocol currently in place, the Committee agreed with the 

suggested approach for a protocol to be developed by the Member iPad project 
group, incorporating some of the principles from the protocol by Mr. Keith-Lucas.  
It was also agreed that the finalised protocol would be brought back to the 
Committee, for information only, at a future date.  The Chief Officer (Governance) 
added that the relevant Cabinet Member would need to be consulted on the 
proposed protocol. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That no further action be taken in relation to the Planning Protocol; 
 
(b) That the points raised in paragraph 3.02 of the report be considered as 

part of the proposed review of Flintshire’s Member/Officer Protocol; 
 
(c) That all Members be reminded of the provisions for declarations of Gifts 

and Hospitality within the Code of Conduct; and 
 

Page 5



 

(d) That the protocol on the use of IT by Members be pursued as indicated in 
paragraph 3.04 of the report, taking into consideration the comments 
raised by the Committee.  The final version of the Protocol to be brought 
back to the Committee at a later date, for information only. 

 
43. URGENT ITEM - GUIDANCE ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL 

AUTHORITY MEMBERS - PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman provided feedback on the recent North 
Wales Standards Committee meeting which had been attended by the newly 
appointed Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  They welcomed the 
Ombudsman’s willingness to engage with Authorities and his support for the 
collaborative approach on standards being taken by North Wales Councils.  In 
noting the success of the training session at Anglesey Council for Clerks of Town 
and Community Councils, Mr. Robert Dewey suggested that a similar event could 
be considered by officers at Flintshire. 

 
A communication from the Ombudsman’s office was circulated to the 

Committee, setting out concerns around the volume of low level complaints.  
Feedback was sought on the proposal to introduce a further public interest, in 
addition to the two already in place, to determine the most appropriate route for 
each complaint and reduce the number of trivial complaints being received.  The 
seven factors to be taken into consideration by the Ombudsman when applying 
the public interest test were set out in the paper. 

 
The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that having been raised at a 

recent meeting of the All Wales Monitoring Officers’ group, feedback was sought 
urgently, prior to the revision of ‘Guidance on the Code of Conduct for Local 
Authority Members’ early in the New Year.  He provided explanation on the 
different routes taken to deal with breaches of the Code of Conduct and the 
application of public interest tests to eliminate minor issues to avoid wasted 
resources and public money. 

 
In response to queries, the Chief Officer explained that the Ombudsman 

had no jurisdiction over complaints made against Town and Community Council 
services or their Clerks as these were not part of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
Mr. Kenneth Molyneux referred to the seventh factor in the paper and felt 

that consideration of the cost against any likely sanction was irrelevant.  Other 
members spoke in support of this view. 

 
Mr. Robert Dewey said that the additional public interest test would result 

in the diversion of minor complaints, which would discourage further similar 
complaints being made to the Ombudsman.  The Democracy & Governance 
Manager favoured adding a reference to whether the complaint could be more 
appropriately dealt with under a Local Resolution Procedure. 

 
Following further discussion, it was clarified that the Committee disagreed 

with the seventh bullet point relating to likely sanctions and that an additional 
criterion suggested by the Democracy & Governance Manager should be 
suggested. 
 

Page 6



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Monitoring Officer feedback the comments of the Committee to the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 
 

44. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Democracy & Governance Manager introduced a report on the 
forward work programme of the Committee and invited suggestions for future 
items. 

 
As reported earlier in the meeting, it was hoped that a report on resolution 

(c) of minute 33 would be submitted to the next meeting and that the final 
protocol on IT for Members would be received for information at a future date. 

 
In response to a suggestion from Mr. Kenneth Molyneux, a future training 

session would be scheduled to clarify the Social Services complaints process, 
including the different arrangements in respect of looked after children. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

45. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.40 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

MONITORING OFFICER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL  
LETTER 2013/14 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To follow up on consideration on the Public Services Ombudsman's 

annual letter pursuant to the committee's decision at its 3 November 
2014 meeting. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 At the committee’s meeting on the 3 November 2014 it received a 
report on the Public Services Ombudsman’s annual letter 2013/14.  A 
copy of that report is attached as Appendix 1.  The relevant minute of 
that meeting is attached as Appendix 2. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 During consideration of the annual report at the committee’s 
November meeting Members referred to the complaints that were 
upheld in relation to noise and other nuisance issues and 
unauthorised development and the common issue of communications 
with the complainants.  The committee resolved that there should be a 
report back on the procedures put in place following the two 
complaints. 
 

3.02 The Chief Officer for both these areas is the Chief Officer, Planning 
and Environment, Mr Andrew Farrow, who will be attending the 
meeting to explain the action taken following these complaints to 
improve procedures. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 For the committee to receive a verbal report on the procedures put in 
place following the two complaints on unauthorised development and 
noise and other nuisance issues. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Report to the Standards Committee 3 November 2014 
Appendix 2 – Relevant minute of the meeting of the 3 November 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None 
 

 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 
Telephone:  01352 702304 
Email:   peter.j.evans@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 12



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MONITORING OFFICER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL 
LETTER 2013/14 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To receive and note the Annual Letter of the Public Service 

Ombudsman for Wales, copy attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Annual Letter provides a clear and precise breakdown of all 
complaints re
[...]
ed notification. Another skater who had complained received an offer of a 
discount, but he had not been offered this. 
 
The decision to change the lessons and prices was a discretionary one. However the 
information Mr B had been provided about being informed in writing was incorrect, and 
the Council explained this error and apologised for it.  The Council also confirmed its 
intention had been to offer Mr B a discount, but the email it had sent him offering this had 
been unclear and did not appear to offer this. The Council agreed to apologise for the 
confusing message it had given regarding this, and to re-offer the discount. 
Case reference 201300046 
  

Page 15Page 23



10 

 

Environment and Environmental Health 
 
Upheld 
 
May 2013 � Noise and other nuisance issues � Flintshire County Council 
Mr S (together with other local residents) complained about Flintshire County 
Council�s response to complaints of noise nuisance from a nearby motocross course.   
 
The Ombudsman found that while the matter had been going on longer than Mr S 
and the residents would have wished, in general, the Council�s actions did not 
amount to maladministration, save for one period in 2010 when it had failed to take 
legal action within the necessary timescales when it had evidence to suggest that a 
noise abatement notice had been breached. The Ombudsman upheld the complaint 
to that extent only.   
 
The Ombudsman also generally found that the Council�s responses to Mr S�s 
complaints about how it had dealt with the matter were broadly acceptable.  He did 
identify some failings. These principally related to delays in providing responses or 
information and to one instance where there was a failure to explain why a Council 
officer disagreed with Mr S�s account of a site visit. The Ombudsman also upheld this 
part of the complaint to the extent of the minor failings identified. 
 
The Ombudsman recommended that the Council should: 
 
a) formally apologise to Mr S for the
[...]
e requirements for the 
loan in view of the delay. 

 
 

Page 20Page 28



APPENDIX 2 

 

Standards Committee 3 November 2014 

Minute: 

 

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report on the Annual Letter of 
the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales.  

  
He explained that the number of complaints had reduced slightly and the 

figure for Flintshire County Council was now below the Welsh average.  A summary 
of cases for a range of subject areas considered by the Ombudsman were reported 
and the Chief Officer (Governance) said that it was important to listen to, and learn 
from, the comments of the Ombudsman.  He advised that three complaints had been 
made under the Local Resolution Procedure and had been resolved by the 
Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer.  

  
Councillor Hilary McGuill highlighted the complaint about unauthorised 

development and sought clarification of the process put in place to update the 
complainant about the progress being made with the enforcement action.  Robert 
Dewey also referred to the complaint about noise & other nuisance issues which 
included a recommendation from the Ombudsman that the complainant be kept up to 
date with progress in addressing the noise issue.  

  
Councillor Arnold Woolley raised concern that updates may not be provided to 

complainants once an initial response to the complaint had been issued.  Robert 
Dewey queried whether a quicker response time was in place for complaints by 
email rather than by letter and suggested that updates should be provided to 
complainants every 28 days until a case was completed and closed.  The Chief 
Officer (Governance) advised that the Customer Services Policy contained details of 
response times to complaints by email but did not include information on when 
updates should be provided to complainants of progress made.  

  
In response to a query from the Chairman, the Democracy and Governance 

Manager suggested that the relevant Chief Officer be asked about the procedures 
put in place following the two complaints on unauthorised development and noise & 
other nuisance issues.  He added that the response could be reported back to the 
next meeting of the Committee.   

  
RESOLVED: 

  

(a)       That the report and the reduction in the number of complaints be noted; 
  
(b)       That congratulations be passed on about the progress made in dealing with 

complaints; and   
  
(c)        Report back the findings on the procedures put in place following the two 

complaints on unauthorised development and noise & other nuisance issues 
to the next meeting of the Standards Committee.        

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL – STANDARDS COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
Date of Meeting 
 

Topic Notes/Decision/Action 

February 2015 
 
 

• Supplementary Protocols 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Public Services Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 
 
 
 
 
 

• Training 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Action Dec meeting -  
42.(d) That the protocol on the use of IT by Members be pursued 

as indicated in paragraph 3.04 of the report, taking into 
consideration the comments raised by the Committee.  The 
final version of the Protocol to be brought back to the 
Committee at a later date, for information only. 

 
Action Dec meeting - Report back the findings on the procedures 
put in place following the two complaints on unauthorised 
development and noise & other nuisance issues – report to the 
January meeting following receipt of information from the Planning 
section.  
 
Action Nov meeting – training for future meetings: 

• Customer Services Policy 

• Updates on restructures once the budget discussion has 
taken place 

• Role of the Ombudsman regarding maladministration  
 

March 2015 • Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report 
 

• Training 
 

Report to be submitted 
 
Action Dec meeting - Training: In response to a suggestion from Mr. 
Kenneth Molyneux, a future training sessio
[...]
is reminded of his/her obligations under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct for Members not to disclose such confidential information to 
any third party. 

(b) Some of this information will be personal information relating to 
individuals. The processing or disclosure of such information is 
governed by the Data Protection Act and the Member is responsible for 
ensuring that there is no unauthorised disclosure from the mobile 
device. 

(c) Members are required to remove any information they do not wish 
others to see before returning the mobile device and to seek officer 
assistance on this if required.  The Council’s IT section will ensure that 
all information is removed from the mobile device before it is reissued 
to anyone else. 

10 Restriction of Use 

The Council reserves the right to restrict the use of the mobile device if it has 
reason to believe that the use is likely to offend any provision of this Protocol. 
In particular, the Council reserves the right to: 

Page 35



4 

(a) remove or disable any software or equipment; 

(b) remove any information stored on the mobile device. 

 
 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Dispensations
	5 Public Service Ombudsman Annual Letter 2013/14
	Appendix 1 - Report to Standards Committee on the 3 November 2014
	Appendix 2 - Minute of meeting re Ombudsman's letter

	6 Forward Work Programme
	FOR INFORMATION ONLY - PROTOCOL ON THE USE OF IT BY MEMBERS



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 9 February 2015

PRESENT: Edward  Hughes (Chair)
Councillors: 
David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members: 
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam and Kenneth Molyneux

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) and Team 
Manager – Committee Services

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.    

47. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014 were submitted.  

Accuracy

Minute 42 - Supplementary Protocols (Member/Officer Relations).  Phillips 
Ann Earlam to read Phillipa Ann Earlam.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

48. DISPENSATIONS

Application for dispensations from Councillors John and Hilary Lamb to 
speak only about other sites which have been submitted for inclusion in the 
LDP

The Chief Officer (Governance) reported on requests for dispensations 
received following despatch of the agenda from Councillors John and Hilary 
Lamb of Northop Hall Community Council.  Their requests were to speak only 
about sites, other than their own, which had been submitted for inclusion in the 
new Local Development Plan (LDP).

Mr Lamb addressed the Committee on behalf of himself and his wife and 
explained that they had both served on Northop Hall Community Council for 25 
years.  They owned a small field in Northop Hall which their son had applied for it 
to be included in the LDP for small scale housing development.  They had 



prejudicial interests in relation to consideration of their site by the Community 
Council and would leave the room whilst their site was being discussed.  

However, they also believed that it could be perceived that they had 
prejudicial interests in all of the candidate sites because should they vote against 
any of the other sites for inclusion in the LDP, it could be the view that they were 
doing so to favour their own site by excluding others.  They therefore did not wish 
to vote on any sites in the LDP but they did feel that it would not serve the 
interests of the public if they were excluded from participating in the debate about 
other sites given their vast experience gained during the last 25 years.  

Of the 11 Northop Hall Community Councillors, five had less than two 
years’ experience, with no experience of the LDP process.  Included in that 
number was the Chairman who had 18 months experience as a Councillor and 
two Councillors having less than six months experience.  For the reasons stated, 
they believed that it would be in the public interest to allow them to participate in 
the LDP debate in relation to the other candidate sites, not their own, without the 
right to vote.

The Chief Officer explained the LDP process which was where plans were 
developed by local planning authorities in order to provide the economic, social 
and environmental needs of the County and provided the opportunity for 
engagement with a variety of stakeholders early on in the process, such as Town 
and Community Councils.

The Chief Officer (Governance) asked if Northop Hall Community Council 
had the facility for public speaking at meetings and Mr Lamb explained that public 
speaking was allowed at the discretion of the Chair.  Following the response, the 
Chief Officer clarified to the Committee that Mr and Mrs Lamb had no right to 
address the Community Council as members of the public as it was at the 
discretion of the Chair and if the Committee did not grant dispensation there was 
no avenue for them to share their knowledge.

He advised that it was inappropriate for them to speak on their own land 
which had been included in the LDP which had been acknowledged by Mr and 
Mrs Lamb in their application.  However, they had vast experience in such 
matters, had resided in the area for a number of years and had been active 
members of the Town and Community Council. 

Councillor Woolley asked how many sites were identified in the LDP for 
Northop Hall. Mr Lamb said he did not know the exact number but there were a 
considerable number.

Councillor McGuill asked if either Mr or Mrs Lamb had spoken against any 
of the sites identified in the LDP previously to which they both replied not that 
they were aware of.

At this point all members of the public withdrew from the room.

Councillor Woolley said he felt Mr and Mrs Lamb’s experience would add 
value to any debate on the LDP and commented on the meticulous applications 



for dispensation that they had both submitted, where they had set their own 
limitations in that they did not ask to speak on their own site.

Councillor McGuill felt that speaking on other sites in the LDP could not be 
seen as prejudicial as they had not spoken against any of those sites previously, 
and particularly as they were not seeking dispensation to vote.

Councillor Woolley suggested a conditional approval on the basis that 
permission to speak on other sites be granted if there was no record of past 
prejudice on any of the other sites involved.  The Chief Officer advised that such 
a condition would be difficult to satisfy as it would involve the Clerk to the 
Community Council checking past records to establish if any comments had been 
made in the past and whether or not those comments had been prejudicial, all of 
which would be at the discretion of the Clerk.  Mr and Mrs Lamb had been asked 
if they had spoken against any of the sites previously and they had answered to 
the best of their ability.  Robert Dewey felt that even if they had commented on 
sites previously, such comments would no longer apply and he supported their 
application. 

Councillor Woolley proposed that the applications for dispensation be 
granted for Mr and Mrs Lamb to speak on other sites, not their own, and for them 
to leave the room prior to the vote being taken on the basis that they had not 
previously made any prejudicial comments on such sites.

Mr and Mrs Lamb were invited to re-join the meeting and the Chairman 
advised them of the Committee’s decision to grant their requests for 
dispensation. 

  
Application for dispensation from Councillor Peter York to speak and vote 
on Planning Application number 052922 on the installation of two Wind 
Turbines

Dr York addressed the Committee and explained that a similar application 
for a wind turbine had been submitted in 2012 during which time he was Mayor of 
Holywell Town Council.  At that time he applied for a dispensation to speak on 
the item which had been granted by the Standards Committee. 

The new application submitted for two wind turbines would, in his opinion, 
cause unrest and disquiet in the area.  Although he was not a ward Councillor for 
the area where the application had been submitted, he did reside opposite where 
the proposed wind turbines would be situated.  However, he stressed that he did 
not oppose them on their visual appearance and he was not biased about them 
but he did want to be able to express sensible comments to the Town Council.  

The Chief Officer asked if the location of the two wind turbines was the 
same as the previous application to which Dr York replied it broadly was and was 
approximately two hundred yards from his home however he was unsure as to 
whether they would be visible from his property.

In response to a question from the Chief Officer, Dr York explained that, in 
addition to paragraphs (d) and (e), he had applied under paragraph (c) as he was 
one of only two Independent Members on the Town Council. 



The Chief Officer advised that it was for members of the Standards 
Committee to determine whether or not they felt the public interest would be 
harmed if dispensation was granted. 

At this point all members of the public withdrew from the room.

Robert Dewey said the application site appeared to more than two 
hundred yards away from Dr York’s property and he supported the request for 
dispensation to speak and vote on the application,  The Chief Officer  suggested 
that if granted, the dispensation could also read ‘and in the Monitoring Officer’s 
view, on any other similar application’, which was supported.

Dr York was invited to re-join the meeting and the Chairman advised him 
of the Committee’s decision to grant his request for dispensation. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That Councillor John Lamb be granted dispensation under paragraphs (d) 
and (f) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to speak on sites, and not his own, which have been 
submitted for inclusion in the LDP.  To leave the room once spoken and 
before the vote takes place, on the basis that he had not previously 
spoken against any of those sites;

(b) That Councillor Hilary Lamb be granted dispensation under paragraphs (d) 
and (f) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to speak on sites, and not her own, which have been 
submitted for inclusion in the LDP.  To leave the room once spoken and 
before the vote takes place, on the basis that she had not previously 
spoken against any of those sites; and

(c) That Councillor Peter York be granted dispensation under paragraphs (c), 
(d) and (e) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 for a period of 12 months (ending 8 February 2016) to 
speak and vote on planning application number 052922 relating to two 
wind turbines and in the Monitoring Officer’s view, on any other similar 
applications.

Dispensation Requests - Mr and Mrs Lamb 

49. PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 2013/14

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) provided the Committee 
with details on the procedures put in place following the two complaints on 
unauthorised development and noise and other nuisance issues, information 
which had been requested by the Committee at the meeting in November 2014.

The Chief Officer explained the importance of being upfront and clear with 
objectors and developers on abatement notices with proactive work being 
undertaken with both parties. 



There was now a prompt in the back office system where complaints could 
be progressed and it was his aim to move towards a ‘self-service’ system on 
Flintshire’s website where the status and stage of complaints could be tracked.

Previous practice had been to submit quarterly reports to Town and 
Community Councils on enforcement issues and work was currently being 
undertaken with Town and Community Councils to ascertain what information 
they would find useful which could then be provided on the Website.

Robert Dewey suggested that a more explanatory status, other than ‘under 
consideration’ could be provided on the website with an indication of when further 
information was expected.  The Chief Officer said that process was due to be 
introduced  for Planning applications however it would be a considerable amount 
of work, due to the backlog, to input that data for enforcement issues. 

In response to a question from Phillipa Earlam on where the information 
was kept, the Chief Officer explained that Enforcement Officers had access to the 
database which held all of the information.  However, with the aim to move to an 
on-line process, the details would be available on the website but with some of 
the appropriate data fields being restricted. 

Councillor McGuill asked about the process for issuing enforcement 
notices following a complaint. The Chief Officer explained that an Enforcement 
Officer would undertake a site visit and determine if there had been a breach of 
planning control.  If there had not, an enforcement notice would not be served.  
The complainant would be written to with information as to why the complaint was 
not being progressed.  He added that it was important that Town and Community 
Councils were aware of the enforcement process and for solutions to be 
negotiated wherever possible to reduce the number of enforcement notices being 
served.

RESOLVED:

That in light of having heard from the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment), 
the Committee were satisfied that the issues raised in the Public Services 
Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2013/14 were being addressed.

50. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that the North Wales Standards 
Conference had been rescheduled from April and would now take place in 
October.  The item would be moved on the Forward Work Programme.

Following a request from Ken Molyneux, the Chief Officer said the 
following items could be added onto the Forward Work Programme:

 Update on the vacancy on Standards Committee
 Further information on the planning process, particularly where a 

decision was taken that a resolution made by the Committee had 
been a significant departure from policy



RESOLVED:

(a) That item on North Wales Standards Conference be deferred until after 
October; 

(b) That an update be provided on the vacancy on the Standards Committee; 
and

(c) That further information be provided on the planning process, particularly 
where a decision was taken that a resolution made by the Committee had 
been a significant departure from policy.

WLGA Social Media Guidance 

51. FOR INFORMATION

The Chief Officer (Governance) referred to the Protocol on the Use of IT 
by Members, which had been circulated for information following a request at the 
meeting on 8 December 2014.  Also circulated for information, following despatch 
of the agenda, was the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) Social 
Media Guidance.

52. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were three members of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.50 pm)

Chairman


